2006.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 is presented as if these transactions
had occurred on January 1, 2005.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes are presented for informational purposes only and do not purport to
represent what our results of operations would actually have been if the transactions had in fact occurred on the date discussed above. They also
do not project or forecast our results of operations for any future date or period.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with our historical financial statements and related notes. The pro
forma adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that we believe are reasonable. However, we cannot assure you that
actual results will not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and adverse ways.

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form 8-K/A

26

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 24, 2006

A B C

Historical
Westin Atlanta

North

Courtyard Fifth
Avenue

Refinancing
Follow-on
Offering Pro Forma

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 1,261,457,714 $ 62,000,000 $ �  $ �  $ 1,323,457,714
Deferred financing costs, net 2,771,551 �  855,206 �  3,626,757
Restricted cash 23,373,763 �  �  �  23,373,763
Due from hotel managers 45,012,152 (494,000) �  �  44,518,152
Favorable lease asset, net 10,476,609 �  �  �  10,476,609
Prepaids and other assets 14,524,944 �  (510,000) �  14,014,944
Cash and cash equivalents 13,301,764 (61,506,000) 27,460,794 125,729,900 104,986,458

Total assets $ 1,370,918,497 $ �  $ 27,806,000 $ 125,729,900 $ 1,524,454,397

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Mortgage debt, at face amount $ 635,580,832 $ �  $ 28,000,000 $ �  $ 663,580,832
Senior secured credit facility 33,000,000 �  �  (33,000,000) �
Short term loan 79,500,000 �  �  (79,500,000) �
Debt premium 2,744,957 �  �  �  2,744,957

Total debt 750,825,789 �  28,000,000 (112,500,000) 666,325,789

Deferred income related to key money 10,243,951 �  �  �  10,243,951
Unfavorable contract liabilities, net 89,165,354 �  �  �  89,165,354
Due to hotel managers 27,914,641 �  �  �  27,914,641
Dividends declared and unpaid 9,286,766 �  �  �  9,286,766
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 24,484,030 �  �  �  24,484,030

Total other liabilities 161,094,742 �  �  �  161,094,742
Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock 508,199 �  �  193,200 701,399
Additional paid-in capital 492,540,387 �  �  238,036,700 730,577,087
Accumulated deficit (34,050,620) �  (194,000) �  (34,244,620)

Total shareholders� equity 458,997,966 �  (194,000) 238,229,900 697,033,866

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,370,918,497 $ �  $ 27,806,000 $ 125,729,900 $ 1,524,454,397

2

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form 8-K/A

27

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 24, 2006

   The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 24, 2006 is based on the Historical Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of March 24, 2006, as adjusted to assume that the following occurred on March 24, 2006:

� Follow-on offering of 19,320,000 shares of common stock of the Company at $13.00 per share, with approximately
$238.2 million of net proceeds to the Company.

� The acquisition of the Westin Atlanta North for total consideration of $61.5 million.

[…]

Fifth Avenue with $51 million of fixed-rate mortgage debt as follows:

� Record the net increase in debt of $28,000,000

� Record net increase in deferred financing costs of $855,206, net of the write off of $194,000 of unamortized deferred
financing costs related to the refinanced debt

� Record the reduction in prepaid and other assets of $510,000

� Record net cash proceeds from the refinancing of $27,460,794

C Represents the adjustment to record the follow-on offering of 19,320,000 shares of common stock of the Company at $13.00 per
share, the repayment of the $33 million outstanding balance under the senior secured credit facility with proceeds from the
follow-on offering and the $79.5 outstanding under a short term loan incurred in conjunction with the acquisition of the Chicago
Marriott with proceeds from the follow-on offering.

3

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form 8-K/A

28

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Quarter Ended March 24, 2006

D D E F G H

Historical
Chicago
Marriott

Westin
Atlanta
North

Depreciation
Adjustment

TRS
Income
Taxes

Debt Interest
Expense

Repaid /
Refinanced

Debt
Interest
Expense Pro Forma

REVENUES
Rooms $ 54,514,752 $ 10,622,479 $ 3,166,210 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 68,303,441
Food and beverage 24,069,962 5,092,530 1,514,228 �  �  �  �  30,676,720
Other 4,537,436 485,749 164,148 �  �  �  �  5,187,333

Total revenues 83,122,150 16,200,758 4,844,586 �  �  �  �  104,167,494
OPERATING
EXPENSES
Rooms 12,834,640 3,190,630 715,797 �  �  �  �  16,741,067
Food and beverage 16,889,295 3,312,180 984,405 �  �  �  �  21,185,880
Management fees and
other hotel expenses 31,823,783 7,013,658 1,671,278 �  �  �  �  40,508,719
Depreciation and
amortization 9,047,108 �  �  2,817,552 �  �  �  11,864,660
Corporate expenses 2,566,888 �  �  �  �  �  �  2,566,888

Total operating
expenses 73,161,714 13,516,468 3,371,480 2,817,552 �  �  �  92,867,214

OPERATING
PROFIT 9,960,436 2,684,290 1,473,106 (2,817,552) �  �  �  11,300,280
OTHER EXPENSES
(INCOME)
Interest income (183,369) �  �  �  �  �  �  (183,369)
Interest expense 5,807,705 �  �  �  �  3,105,989 (43,944) 8,869,750

Total other expenses
(income ) 5,624,336 �  �  �  �  3,105,989 (43,944) 8,686,381
INCOME (LOSS)
BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 4,336,100 2,684,290 1,473,106 (2,817,552) �  (3,105,989) 43,944 2,613,899
Income tax (benefit)
provision (29,914) �  �  �  88,824 �  �  58,910

NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ 4,366,014 $ 2,684,290 $ 1,473,106 $ (2,817,552) $ (88,824) $ (3,105,989) $ 43,944 $ 2,554,989

Calculation of Basic and
Diluted EPS (I)

Net Income 2,554,989
Weighted Average Number
of Shares 71,276,197

Basic and Diluted Earnings
per Share 0.04

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form 8-K/A

29

4

Edgar Filing: DiamondRock Hospitality Co - Form 8-K/A

30

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Fiscal Quarter Ended March 24, 2006

   The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the quarter ended March 24, 2006 is based on our
Historical Consolidated Statement of Operations for the quarter ended March 24, 2006, adjusted to assume that the following occurred on